best interests of the City to award the contract to the next lowest bidder. 

Whereupon the following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn to accept the bid of John J. Creem, amounting 
to two hundred and ninety-seven thousand nine hundred and ninety-three dollars 
($297,993), and award the contract to him for the construction of the sewer on Sixtieth 
street, between Fourteenth and Nineteenth avenues in said borough of Brooklyn, said 
bid having been received among others in response to public advertisement, and which,

[...]

school site in Bergen street, Albany avenue and Dean street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
The price agreed upon between the owners of said property and the Comptroller of the 
City of New York, on behalf of The City of New York, is $42,000. The following reso-
lution is submitted for adoption: 

Resolved, That the sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) be, and the same 
is hereby, appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, pursuant to section 569 of the Revised Charter, said sum to be applied to the

[...]

thence easterly and parallel to Bergen street one hundred feet to the point or place 
of beginning"; and 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted September 17, 1902, for the 
appropriation of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000), from the proceeds of Corporate 
Stock to be issued pursuant to section 169 of the Revised Greater New York Charter, 
for the purpose of providing means for the purchase of said site. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Acting President of the Board of Aldermen

[...]

machines, the Board of Aldermen be requested to adopt the following resolution: 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), for the purchase by the Board of Elections of 20 
voting machines for The City of New York. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Acting President of the Board of Aldermen 

and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens, and Acting 
Presidents of the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be, and they are hereby requested to pass a 

resolution authorizing the expenditure of a sum not exceeding twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000), by the Board of Elections for the purpose of entering into a contract for the 
purchase of 20 voting machines, and that authority be given to said Board of Elections 
to enter into said contract without public letting, with the express condition contained

[...]

Acting and Deputy Commissioner, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Resolved, That the Board of Trustees of the College of the City of New York 
hereby consents to the transfer to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity 
of the sum of five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($525), from the appropriation 
allowed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the support and maintenance 
of the College for the year 1902; said sum to be applied in payment of all bills for 
lighting the College buildings for the remainder of the year 1902.

[...]

A true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of the College of the 
City of New York on September 15, 1902. 

CHAS. PUTZEL, Secretary, 
Board of Trustees of the College of the City of New York. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That the sum of five hundred and twenty-five dollarS ($525) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the College of the City of New 
York for the year 1902, the same being in excess of the amount required for the pur-
poses thereof, to the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and

[...]

supply, gas and electricity for this Department for the second half of the year of 1902, 
except for water supplied to the Kings County Hospital and Almshouse. 

I have the honor to remain yours very truly, 
HOMER FOLKS, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand four hundred and sixty-four dollars and 

sixty cents ($10,464.6o) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to 
the Department of Public Charities for the year 1902, entitled "Supplies and Contin-
gencies," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to 
the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the

[...]

Hospital Fund (excluding payments Support of Ambulance Service, Borough of Brook- 	

to private hospitals), Borough of lyn, 1902 	
Brooklyn, 19oz 

2,000 00 

A true copy. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Health for the 
year 1902, entitled "Borough of Brooklyn: Support of Ambulance Service," the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation